

No. SC-99419

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF MISSOURI**

CHRISTOPHER ZANG,
Plaintiff/Appellant

vs.

CITY OF ST. CHARLES, MISSOURI
Defendant/Respondent

Appeal from the Judgment of the Circuit Court of
St. Charles County, Missouri, Division 7
The Honorable Daniel G. Pelikan
ED-109422

AMENDED SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

PRACTUS, LLP

Portia C. Kayser, #63527
Joshua C. Grumke, #68107
701 Market Street, Suite 350
St. Louis, MO 63101
Telephone: (314) 806-0131
Facsimile: (626) 466-9014

Portia.Kayser@practus.com
Joshua.Grumke@practus.com

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities 1

Jurisdictional Statement 5

Statement of the Facts..... 6

Point Relied On 8

Argument:

I. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED PLAINTIFF’S PETITION BECAUSE SECTION 12.3 OF THE ST. CHARLES CITY CHARTER IS A CONSTITUTIONALLY VALID AND ENFORCEABLE NOTICE OF CLAIM REQUIREMENT IN THAT § 12.3 IS CONSISTENT WITH THE MISSOURI CONSTITUTION AND IT IS NOT LIMITED OR DENIED BY ANY EXISTING STATUTE OR THE ST. CHARLES CHARTER.

..... 9

A. *Municipalities have all the power which the legislature could grant under the Missouri Constitution Article VI § 19(a)* 11

B. *Statutes and Ordinances requiring timely notice are constitutional and are not in conflict with existing statutes.* 14

C. *Appellant’s reliance upon Heater, Gates, and Waisblum is misplaced as none of these cases are factually similar.* 17

D. *St. Charles is permitted to supplement state law and create additional requirements by and through its Charter without a resultant conflict.* 23

E. *The Court of Appeals erred in striking the entirety of §12.3 because it did not make a determination that St. Charles would not have enacted §12.3 if it did not include all claims of negligence.* 28

Conclusion 29

Certificate of Compliance and Service 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>ACI Plastics, Inc., v. City of St. Louis,</i> 724 S.W.2d 513 (Mo. banc 1987)	23
<i>Bohrer v. Toberman,</i> 227 S.W.2d 719 (Mo. banc 1950)	25
<i>Cape Motor Lodge, Inc. v. Cape Girardeau,</i> 706 S.W.2d 208 (Mo. banc 1986)	8, 13, 23, 25, 26, 27
<i>City of Kansas City v. Carlson,</i> 292 S.W.3d 368 (Mo. App. W.D. 2009)	9, 10, 23, 24, 26, 27
<i>City of Kansas City v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.,</i> 639 S.W.2d 903 (Mo. App. W.D. 1982)	18, 19
<i>Clifford Hindman Real Estate, Inc. v. City of Jennings,</i> 283 S.W.3d 804 (Mo. App. E.D. 2009)	9
<i>Cole v. City of St. Joseph,</i> 50 S.W.2d 623 (Mo.1932)	21
<i>Cooperative Home Care, Inc. v. City of St. Louis,</i> 514 S.W.3d 571 (Mo. banc 2017)	11, 13, 23, 24
<i>Dohring v. Kansas City,</i> 71 S.W.2d 170 (1934)	14
<i>Findley v. City of Kansas City,</i> 782 S.W.2d 393 (Mo. banc 1990)	9, 10, 14, 15, 17, 17, 19
<i>Gates v. City of Springfield,</i> 744 S.W.2d 487 (Mo. App. S.D. 1988)	17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Heater v. Burt,</i> 769 S.W.2d 414 (Mo. banc 1984)	17, 18, 19
<i>Jacobs v. City of St. Joseph,</i> 127 Mo.App. 669, 106 S.W. 1072 (1908)	21

Jones v. City of Kansas City,
15 S.W.3d 736 (Mo. banc 2000)14, 15

Kansas City v. LaRose,
524 S.W.2d 112 (Mo. banc 1975) 10, 23, 25, 26

Kieffer v. City of Berkeley,
508 S.W.2d 295 (Mo.App. E.D.1974) 22

McCollum v. Dir. Of Revenue,
906 S.W. 368 (Mo. banc 1995) 10

Missouri Bankers Ass’n, Inc. v. St. Louis County,
448 S.W.3d 267 (Mo. banc 2014) 13

Page Wester, Inc. v. Community Fire Protection Dist. Of St. Louis County,
636 S.W.2d 62 (Mo. banc 1982) 26

Plater v. Kansas City,
68 S.W.2d 800 (Mo. 1933) 16

School Dist. Of Kansas City v. Kansas City,
382 S.W.2d 688 (Mo. banc 1964) 26

Schumer By and Through Schumer v. City of Perryville,
667 S.W.2d 414 (Mo. banc 1984) 14

State ex Inf. Hannah v. City of St. Charles,
676 S.W.2d 508 (Mo. banc 1984) 11

State ex rel. Sasnett v. Moorhouse,
267 S.W.3d 717 (Mo. App. W.D. 2008) 14

State ex rel. Teefey v. Bd. Of Zoning Adjustment of Kansas City,
24 S.W.3d 681 (Mo. banc 2000)24, 25

St. Louis Children’s Hospital v. Conway,
582 S.W.2d 687 (Mo. banc 1979) 11

Travis v. Kansas City,
491 S.W.2d 521 (Mo. banc 1973) 16

Vintila v. Drassen,

52 S.W.3d 28 (Mo. App. S.D. 2001) 17

Waisblum v. City of St. Joseph,
928 S.W.2d 414 (Mo. App. W.D. 1996) 14, 15, 17, 18, 21

Williams v. City of Kansas City,
782 S.W.2d 64 (Mo. banc 1990) 14

Winston v. Reorganized School District R-2,
636 S.W.2d 324 (Mo. banc 1982) 16

Wolf v. Kansas City,
246 S.W.236 (Mo. 1922) 16

STATUTES AND ORDINANCES:

MISSOURI CONSTITUTION ARTICLE IV, § 16 25

MISSOURI CONSTITUTION ARTICLE VI, §19 18

MISSOURI CONSTITUTION ARTICLE VI, §19(a)7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 17, 18, 19

R.S.Mo. §70.220 25

R.S.Mo. §73.950, 1969 21

R.S.Mo. §75.860, 1969 21

R.S.Mo. §77.60012, 21

R.S.Mo. §79.48012, 21

R.S.Mo. §81.06012, 21

R.S.Mo. §82.2109, 12, 13-15, 17-23, 26

R.S.Mo. §516.1209, 13, 15

R.S.Mo. §537.600.19, 16, 18

R.S.Mo. § 5724, 1899 21

R.S.Mo. §6454, 1929 21

CITY OF ST. CHARLES CHARTER §2.110, 12

CITY OF ST. CHARLES CHARTER §12.38, 9, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 18

OTHER MATERIALS:

56 AM.JUR.2d, Sec. 374, p. 409 9

1 *Mo. Bar Local Government Law*, § 1.10 (Mo. Bar 2d ed.1986, 1990) 21

Missouri Local Government at the Crossroads: Report of the Governor’s Advisory
Council on Local Government Law (1968) 11

State-Local Conflicts Under the New Missouri Home Rule Amendment,
37 Mo.L.Rev. 677 (1972) 20
